

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Southern California Edison
Company (U 338-E) for Approval of its Charge
Ready 2 Infrastructure and Market Education
Programs.

A.18-06-015

REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

ANNA VALDBERG
ANDREA L. TOZER

Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Post Office Box 800
Rosemead, California 91770
Telephone: (626) 302-6713
Facsimile: (626) 302-6693
E-mail: Andrea.Tozer@sce.com

Dated: April 12, 2019

REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

Table Of Contents

Section	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE SCOPE AND SCALE OF CHARGE READY 2 IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE PURSUANT TO SB 350.....	2
A. TURN’s Proposal Is Based on an Unreasonable Forecast.....	3
B. TURN and Cal Advocates Rely on Inappropriate Site Distributions and Cost Comparisons.	7
C. Charge Ready 2 Provides Customer Benefits, Including Downward Pressure on Rates.	8
III. CHARGE READY 2 ADDRESSES SIGNIFICANT BARRIERS TO EV ADOPTION	10
A. The Own & Operate Option Is Essential to Increase MUD Participation.	10
B. Lower Port Minimums Will Address Barriers for MUDs and Small Businesses.	11
IV. IMPLEMENTATION FLEXIBILITY IS ESSENTIAL FOR A SUCCESSFUL, LARGE-SCALE PROGRAM.....	13
A. Implementation Details Are Best Addressed with Guidance from SCE’s TE PAC.....	13
B. CalChoice’s Recommendations are Unnecessary and Inappropriate.	14
C. Requiring MUDs to Provide Public Access to Charging Stations Would Discourage MUD Participation.....	18
D. Program Flexibility Will Help Avoid Long-Term Stranded Costs.....	19
E. The Commission Must Consider Many Factors in Determining Whether to Increase Requirements for Installation of Customer-Owned Charging Stations.	20
V. CHARGE READY 2 ME&O IS CRITICAL TO INCREASE EV ADOPTION	22
VI. CHARGE READY 2 INCLUDES APPROPRIATE PERFORMANCE ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES.....	25

REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

Table Of Contents (Continued)

Section	Page
A. Reserved Funds Should Be Available To Any Segment After Two Years.	25
B. Utilization is Not an Appropriate Metric.	26
VII. SCE’S COST RECOVERY PROPOSAL IS CONSISTENT WITH FERC ACCOUNTING GUIDELINES AND COMMISSION PRECEDENT	28
A. FERC Regulations Require SCE to Capitalize Utility-Owned Infrastructure.	28
B. SCE’s Proposed Balancing Account and Reporting Provide Appropriate Visibility of Program Costs.	30
C. After-the-Fact Reasonableness Review within a Commission-Approved Cap is Unnecessary.	31
VIII. RECOVERING CHARGE READY 2 COSTS THROUGH DISTRIBUTION RATES IS CONSISTENT WITH COMMISSION PRECEDENT AND COST-CAUSATION PRINCIPLES.....	31
IX. CONCLUSION.....	35

REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

Table Of Authorities

Section	Page
Statutes	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 740.12(a)(1)(E).....	2, 3
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 740.12(a)(2).....	1
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 740.12.....	34
Legislation	
Cal. Senate Bill (SB) 350.....	passim
CPUC Decisions	
D.08-09-039.....	32
D.16-01-023.....	22
D.18-01-024.....	34
D.18-05-040.....	29, 34
CPUC Rulemakings	
R.13-11-007.....	16
CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure	
Rule 13.11.....	1

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Southern California Edison
Company (U 338-E) for Approval of its Charge
Ready 2 Infrastructure and Market Education
Programs.

A.18-06-015
